
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 17 JANUARY 2024 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on 6th December, 2023 (previously circulated).   
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
5. Tenants' Satisfaction Survey 2023  
 
 The Committee will receive a presentation on the outcomes of the Tenants’ Satisfaction 

Survey. 
  
6. Property Group Update (Pages 3 - 37) 
 
 Report of the Chief Officer – Housing and Property.   

  

Councillors are reminded that as Members of Overview and Scrutiny 
they may not be subjected to the Party Whip, which is prohibited under 

the Lancaster City Council Constitution. 



 

7. Work Programme Report (Page 38) 
 
 Attached.   
  
8. Forthcoming Key Decisions  
 
 The List of Forthcoming Key Decisions can be viewed here 
  

 
 

ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Brett Cooper (Chair), Jack Lenox (Vice-Chair), Suhir Abuhajar, Martin Gawith, 

Chris Hanna, Paul Hart, Abi Mills, Sue Penney and John Wild 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Martin Bottoms, Hamish Mills and James Sommerville  

 
 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Jenny Kay, Democratic Support - email jkay@lancaster.gov.uk. 

 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support email democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.   
 

MARK DAVIES, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Monday 8th January, 2024.   

 

http://committeeadmin.lancaster.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=297&RD=0
mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee  

 
 

Non-housing Property Management Update 
Wednesday 17th January 2024 

 
Report of Chief Officer Housing and Property 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide the Overview & Scrutiny Committee with an update on the management of the non-
housing property portfolio 
 

This report is public  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

(1) This report is for noting 

1.0 Introduction 

1.0 Lancaster City Council has a large non-housing property portfolio comprising 
of a diverse range of assets including land, corporate, and commercial assets. 
To ensure that this portfolio can continue to meet the challenges facing the 
council, some significant activity has taken place during the past year which is 
summarised within this report.  

1.1 This Committee asked for this report at its meeting  on 6th September 2023 
as, under its terms of reference, it is able to scrutinise decisions relating to the 
discharge of the Cabinet functions after they are put into effect. 

2.0 Details 

2.0 The council has a diverse non-housing portfolio of over 1,300 assets, ranging 
from car parks, corporate operational buildings, land of varying sizes, retail 
units and other non-housing properties. The portfolio is valued in the region of 
£90million and a summary of the assets are contained in Appendix 1.  

2.1 The size and value of this portfolio increases the importance of ensuring that 
it is effectively managed and to help this process several key activities have 
been undertaken during the past year which are summarised below:  

 

OBR Phase 1 

2.2 During the 22/23 financial year, a working group of officers and elected 
members completed a full review of the council’s asset base resulting in the 
identification of several assets which were considered appropriate for 
disposal. The project also identified opportunities for consolidation within the 
council’s corporate estate which resulted in the closure of Palatine Hall and 
the relocation of teams into Lancaster Town Hall. Palatine Hall has 
subsequently been commercially leased to ChipTech.  Relocation and 

Page 3 Agenda Item 6



reconfiguration of teams based at Morecambe Town Hall to maximise the 
commercial opportunities within the building has also commenced, although 
to date progress has not been as focussed for various reasons.  

 

Property Group Review 

2.3 Throughout OBR Phase 1 it became apparent that there was a need to 
ensure that the officers managing the council’s property portfolio are working 
within a structure that is fit for purpose. The reasons for this include a 
recognition that the team are working within an increasingly complex area 
with many legal and regulatory challenges taking place in recent years and 
planned for the future.  

2.4 To ensure that the council can meet those challenges, and as part of the 
Councils implementation of a Chief Officer structure, a review of activity was 
undertaken with recommendations agreed through the Leadership Team to 
develop a single dedicated Assets and Compliance Team. The team was 
established with effect from November 2023, and is responsible for managing 
the council’s full portfolio, including housing, corporate and commercial 
buildings. The establishment of this team enables clear lines of responsibility 
and accountability across the entire portfolio and allows for efficiencies and 
improved knowledge for the officers involved.  The focus of the team is: 

 Asset Management 

 Property Compliance 

 Estate Management 

 

2.5 To date the team has focussed on the introduction of monthly reporting of the 
team’s responsibility with particular attention allowed for improved scrutiny 
across the key disciplines of asbestos, electric, fire, gas legionella and 
LOLER, by Leadership Team and Portfolio Holders.  Approval for a full stock 
condition survey has been gained and an interim capital / revenue 
programme developed (see below for more information).  Additionally, the 
team have been required to prioritise plans as part of the White Lund Depot 
redevelopment, approved by Council at the end of 2023.  

 

OBR Phase 2 

2.6 OBR Phase 1 provided an initial opportunity to present a review of the 
Council’s property portfolio, and whilst some changes have resulted e.g. 
closure of Palatine Hall and letting on a commercial basis, as well as 
suggestions for properties to be disposed of, it was clear throughout the 
process that it would not be possible for all opportunities and benefits to be 
both identified and realised quickly. It was therefore noted that a natural 
progression was the continuation of the team’s work into Phase 2.  

2.7 OBR Phase 2, launched at the end of October 2023, aims to continue the 
work of Phase 1 and allow the team to challenge the current and proposed 
use of land and buildings held by the council. A key element of this process 
has been the prioritisation of assets in terms of the financial costs associated 
with their continued occupation. Assets considered to be of a High Priority are 
those where the costs of their continued occupation are of greatest concern 
and which offer the greatest opportunities for improvement. Assets which 
have been classified as Low Priority are those which are making a positive 
financial co
[...]
ure of assets based 
on our liabilities.  Following the completion of the stock condition surveys this 
will support the development of a new Asset Management Strategy for the 
property portfolio which is expected to be presented to Cabinet in Autumn 
2024. 

 

3.0 Next steps 

3.0 In addition to the Teams core day-to-day activity over the coming months a 
clear focus will be provided to the following: 

 As referenced above over the coming months focus continues to centre 
around the completion of full property stock condition surveys to enable 
improved reasoned and strategic decisions on the future of assets, as 
well as supporting the development of a new Asset Management 
Strategy. 

 Focus needs to be given to the energy usage across the councils 
property portfolio and better management of such, either through the 
team or responsible officers across the council. 

 Working alongside the Council’s appointed letting / estate agent a priority 
for the start of 2024, will be to bring forward offers for the current 
designated disposals following OBR 1. A marketing campaign for these 
properties commences from 15th January.  Performance will be monitored 
within the OBR2 Officer / Member working group. 

 Finally ensuring that the Council achieves best use of its assets / space 

Page 5



available, maximising income wherever possible. 

4.0 Conclusion 

4.0 Officers are acutely aware of the financial pressures facing the Council at this 
current time.   Nonetheless, effective buildings to allow the completion of 
council operations is essential to providing the Council’s key frontline services 
as is ensuring the welfare and safety of staff who operate from there. The 
recent experience of the White Lund Depot, where buildings have been 
identified as unfit for purpose due to a lack of large-scale capital maintenance, 
demonstrates the dangers of failing to invest. The creation of the Assets and 
Compliance Team to ensure a greater focus on the council’s portf
[...]
RECAMBE Not specified General Ledger Public Open Space
TF-01736-02 WOODRUSH - 16-20 (OPPOSITE) AND 26-50 (REAR OF) - PUBLIC OPEN SPACE Other MORECAMBE Not specified General Ledger Public Open Space
TF-01761-01 WYRESDALE ROAD - LANCASTER LEISURE PARK Other LANCASTER Not specified General Ledger Land
TF-01761-02 WYRESDALE ROAD - LANCASTER LEISURE PARK - ACCESS ROAD Other LANCASTER Not specified General Ledger Land
TF-01770-01 WYRESDALE ROAD - FORMER MOORSIDE BURIAL GROUND Corporate LANCASTER Not specified General Ledger Cemetery/Churchyard
TF-01772-01 WYRESDALE ROAD - SCOTCH QUARRY URBAN PARK - LAND Other LANCASTER 1 General Ledger Land
TF-01774-01 WYRESDALE ROAD - UNIVERSITY OF CUMBRIA - ACCESS ROAD - PARCELS OF LAND (x2) Other LANCASTER Not specified General Ledger Land
TF-01775-01 WYRESDALE ROAD - WILLIAMSON PARK - WYRESDALE LODGE Corporate LANCASTER 168 General Ledger Miscellaneous
TF-01778-02 YEWDALE AVENUE - 23-31 (TO REAR OF) - LAND/OPEN SPACE Other MORECAMBE Not specified Housing Revenue Account Land
TF-01778-03 YEWDALE AVENUE - EMMAUS ROAD (JUNCTION OF) - LAND/OPEN SPACE Other MORECAMBE Not specified Housing Revenue Account Land
TF-01781-01 YORK ROAD - YORK HOUSE (ADJACENT) - DEPOT Corporate LANCASTER Not specified Housing Revenue Account Depot
TF-01782-01 YORK ROAD - PLAYING FIELD - LAND Corporate LANCASTER Not specified General Ledger Land
TF-01782-02 YORK ROAD - PLAYING FIELD - PAVILION Commercial LANCASTER 1 General Ledger Land

P
age 37



Appendix A - Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2023-2024 

 
 
 
 
 

Matter for 
Consideration 
 

Detail Expected Date 
of Meeting 

Outcomes 

 
Property Portfolio. 
 

 
1. an update report regarding non 

housing property maintenance and 
repairs be requested to be 
considered in the New Year. 

2.  a list of the Council’s assets be 
circulated to the Committee. 
 

 
17th January 
2024. 

 

 
Tennant’s Survey. 
 
 

 
Senior Leadership Team have suggested 
that this is presented to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 

 
17th January 
2024. 

 

 
Update on LGA Peer 
Challenge Review 
regarding Planning. 

 
Update report form the Chief Officer – 
Planning and Place. 
 
That the LGA Peer Challenge Review 
regarding Planning be moved to the 
February meeting and  further updates be 
provided on a 6 month basis rather than 3 
month. 
 

 
7th February 
2024 
 

 

 
Eden Project North. 

 
Request a progress report. 
 

 
2024 

 

 
Health Care meeting. 

 
That with regard to the Annual Health Care 
meeting, an update on the current model of 
the Health Care System be requested.  
The Committee would then consider if an 
annual meeting was required. 
 

 
2024 

 

 
Air Quality Management 
Areas.  

 
Add to Work Programme for a Teams 
Briefing in 2024. 
 

  
2024 

 

 
Flooding in Lancaster - 
Lancaster City Surface 
Water Management 
Plan.   

 
Request an update from County Council. 
 
An update from Lancashire County Council 
is awaited. 
 

 
2024 

 

 
Consideration of the 
Draft Fly Tipping 
Strategy. 
 

    
That the Committee request that the 
Cabinet Member presents the draft Fly 
Tipping Strategy to the Committee once the 
draft had been prepared.  
 

 
2024 

 

 
Cabinet – Scrutiny 
Protocol. 
 

 
Statutory guidance on Overview and 
Scrutiny in Local and Combined 
Authorities.  
 

 
New Municipal 
Year. 

 

Page 38Agenda Item 7


	Agenda
	6 Property Group Update
	pdf  app 1

	7 Work Programme Report



Minutes of the meeting


 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 

6.00 P.M.  17TH JANUARY 2024 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Brett Cooper (Chair), Jack Lenox (Vice-Chair), Suhir Abuhajar, 
Martin Gawith, Chris Hanna, Paul Hart, Abi Mills and Sue Penney 

   
  
 Also in Attendance:- 
  
 Councillors Tim Hamilton-Cox and Caroline Jackson  
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Joanne Wilkinson Chief Officer - Housing and Property 
 Peter Linsley Council Housing Service Support Manager 
 Daniel Wood Partnerships Officer 
 Stephen Metcalfe Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 Jenny Kay Civic & Ceremonial Democratic Support Officer 

 
43 MINUTES  

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 6th December, 2023 were signed by the Chair as a 
correct record, subject to an additional “0” in Minute 40 relating to green bins. 
 

44 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
 There were no Items of Urgent Business. 
 

45 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Chair and Councillor Hart declared an interest in Minute 47 as Morecambe Town 
Councillors. 
 

46 TENANTS' SATISFACTION SURVEY 2023  
 
The Chair welcomed the Cabinet Member with responsibility for Housing and the 
Neighbourhoods and Support Services Manager to the meeting. 
 
Members were given details of the outcomes of the recent Tenants’ Satisfaction Survey 
that had been undertaken. It was reported that as part of the new housing regulation 
regime that had been introduced after the Grenfell Tower fire and recent deaths due to 
mould, all registered social housing providers would be required to submit data about their 
performance alongside the outcome of a tenant satisfaction survey each year from 2024.   
This information would be used to benchmark housing providers across the UK to provide 
a national picture.   
 
The Council Housing Team had undertaken the survey over the Summer in 2023. 
 
The survey revealed that seven out of ten residents who completed the survey were 
satisfied with the overall service provided by Lancaster City Council (71%), with tenants 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

17TH JANUARY 2024 

 
being considerably more satisfied (72%) than leaseholders (51%). It was noted that year 
on year, the National satisfaction rates reduced and the results for the Lancaster district 
mirrored this.  
 
The Committee was advised that the housing service had been restructured and 
increased its focus on safety in homes, conditions survey and neighbourhoods including 
tackling anti-social behaviour. 
 
Members went on to discuss the impact anti-social behaviour had on residents and how 
important it was to tackle those few who caused it to create happier neighbourhoods. 
 
The Committee discussed the results of the survey and asked a number of questions. 
 
Resolved :- 
 
(1) That the Cabinet Member with responsibility for Housing and the Neighbourhoods & 

Support Services Manager be thanked for their attendance at the meeting. 
 
(2) That the results of the tenants satisfactions survey be noted. 
 
 

47 PROPERTY GROUP UPDATE  
 
The Chair welcomed the Cabinet Members with Responsibility for Property, the Chief 
Officer Housing and Property and the Asset Manager to the meeting. 
 
Members were given an overview of the Council’s diverse non-housing portfolio of over 
1,300 assets, ranging from car parks, corporate operational buildings, land of varying 
sizes, retail units and other non-housing properties with a value in the region of £90million. 
As part of the Outcome Based Resourcing (OBR) process in 2022/23 a full review of the 
Council’s asset base resulted in the identification of several assets which were considered 
appropriate for disposal.  
 
It was reported that within the service, there were three main areas of activity: 
 

i. Asset Maintenance 
ii. Property Compliance 
iii. Estate Management 

 
Members were advised that approval for a full stock condition survey had been gained 
and an interim capital / revenue programme developed. Alongside this work part of the 
White Lund Depot redevelopment had been prioritised. 
 
The Committee went on to discuss the Asset Management Strategy that had been 
approved by Cabinet in October 2022.  It was reported that with changes to management 
over the past few years and the OBR process, Cabinet had used the Strategy as a 
framework to focus resources on priorities but it was in need of refreshing. Work identified 
within the Strategy had been undertaken such as the leasing of Palatine Hall and work 
was underway to dispose of identified assets. 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

17TH JANUARY 2024 

 
Members highlighted the great work that the new team was undertaking under the recent 
management changes after inheriting a number of issues that had escalated over the 
years. 
 
The Committee went on to discuss the future of Ryelands House and how the problems 
that existed there could be overcome. 
 
Resolved :- 
 
(1) That the Cabinet Members with Responsibility for Property, the Chief Officer 

Housing and Property and the Asset Manager be thanked for their attendance at the 
meeting. 

 
(2) That the results of the stock condition survey be reported to the Committee once it 

was complete. 
 

48 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT  
 
The Work Programme was noted. 
 

49 FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Forthcoming Key Decisions were noted. 
 

  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.47 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Jenny Kay, Democratic Support - email jkay@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


